MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SETTEENTE LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Huhlfsped agreeally to the Resolbe of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH AND ROBINSON,.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE

1836

Chapter 224.

AN ACT additional to an Act to incorporate the Casco and Kennebec Canal Company.

Approved April 1, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That said Company in addition to the powers granted them by the Act to which this is addi-May erect dams, tional, may and they hereby are authorized to erect and maintain such dam or dams, at or near the terminus on each end of said Canal, and if necessary across tide waters on the New Meadows river, and a waste basin attached thereto, as shall enable them to accomplish the purposes of said Act; Provided, however, such craft as now pass and repass shall be permitted so to do free of toll. also, That said Company shall have first purchased all the lands and flats on said river that may be flowed by the erection of said dam or dams.

Provise.

Chapter 225.

AN ACT to incorporate the Pembroke and Perry Manufacturing Company,

Approved April 1, 1836.

SECT. 1.

Name of Corpo- sentatives, in Legislature assembled, That Nathaniel Reynolds, Charles H. Hayden and Stephen C. Foster, their associ-

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre-

Corporate name.

ates, successors and assigns, be and they hereby are constituted a body corporate by the name of the Pembroke and Perry Manufacturing Company for the purpose of manufacturing iron, steel and other metals, lumber, paper, cotton, silk and grinding plaster and grain at Sceiops Lower Narrows in the Towns of Pembroke and Perry in the County of Washington by the application of tide water power. And said Corporation, first obtaining the consent of Peter G. Farnsworth, owner of land above the

proposed location of the works hereinafter mentioned, may dig such Canals and sluice ways, build such dams to Powora, &c. include tide waters, erect such wharves, piers, mills, machinery, works and buildings on land owned by them, or held by lease or otherwise, in the Towns of Pembroke and Perry as may be necessary for carrying the aforesaid manufactures and such branches of trade and other business as may be necessarily connected therewith; and said Company shall make and provide a sufficient and easy passage way, at least twenty five feet wide through the dams aforesaid, so that rafts, boats, vessels and other river craft may pass at or near the time of high water; and for Duties and the purposes aforesaid said Corporation shall have all the requirements. powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties. and requirements of the several Acts defining the general powers and duties incident to Manufacturing Corporations; and to the several Acts concerning Corporations.

Be it further enacted, That said Corporation May hold estate to the amount of may take, hold, and at pleasure dispose of, any estate, 300,000 dollars. real or personal to an amount not exceeding three hundred thousand dollars.

Chapter 226.

Approved April 1, 1836.

AN ACT to incorporate Sceiops Narrows Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Peter G. Farnsworth Names of Corpohis associates successors and assigns be and they hereby are constituted a body corporate by the name of Sceiops Corporato name. Narrows Manufacturing Company for the purpose of manufacturing cotton, wool, iron, steel, and wood, and grinding plaster and grain in the towns of Pembroke and Perry in the County of Washington by the application of tide water And said Corporation, first obtaining the consent of Stephen C. Foster, Nathaniel Reynolds and Charles H.